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Fit-Tribunal ta’ Revizjoni tal-Ambjent u |-Ippjanar

Appell Numru /2020
PA 6787/19
LMENT ":f' Karkanja Developments Limited
T T sy Euchar Vella
7 AR Vs

Awtorita tal-lppjanar

Rikors tal-Appell ta"Karkanja Developments Limited (C 34155) u
Euchar Vella (ID 196277M) ta’ 14, Triq |-Imgarr, Ghajnsielem,
Ghawdex ’

Jesponu bir-rispett:

Illi b’decizjoni tal-hamsa u ghoxrin (25) ta’ Frar 2020 pubblikata fil-
hdax (11) ta’ Marzu 2020 (kopja annessa u markata bhala
Dokument A) |-Awtorita tal-lppjanar cahdet it-talba proposta mill-
appellanti ghall-izvilupp fis-sit “Ward u Zahar”, Triq il-Flotta u Triq

"San Albert kantuniera ma’ Triq Henry F. Bouverie, Gzira, Malta. L-

Awtorita tal-Ippjanar cahdet l-applikazzjoni ghall-izvilupp ghas-
segwenti ragunijiet:

(1) The Urban Objective 2 of the Strategic Plan for Environment and
Development sets a presumption against the demolition of
buildings worthy of conservation. The proposed replacement
building is not considered to be of sufficiently high quality for it
to be acceptable as good urban renewal. Hence, the demolition
of the existing building, which is also being objected by the
Superintendence of Cultural Heritage, would not be in the
interests of the character of the area and also runs counter to
Thematic Objective 8.7 of the Strategic Plan for Environment
and Development Urban.

(2) The height of the proposed building, which amounts to 21.8
metres and a street facade of 18.4 metres, exceeds the
maximum local plan height limitation and the corresponding
height in metres, and therefore runs counter to policy P35 of the
Development Control Design Policy, Guidance and Standards
2015.

Scanned with CamScanner



(3) The proposed development runs counter to the provisions of
policy NHHO 01 of the North Harbours Local Plan which specifies
that class 4A offices should not exceed a floor area of 75 square
metres. The proposal therefore also runs counter to the SPED
Urban Objective 3 which aims to protect and enhance the
character and amenity of urban areas.

(4) The proposal runs counter to Thematic Objective 10.6 of the
Strategic Plan for Environment and Development and to the car
parking standards set out in DC 15 (Annex 1) in that it fails to
provide the required car parking spaces. It will give rise to
unacceptable additional on-street car parking which would not
be in the interests of the amenity of the area.

(5) The proposed development runs counter to the provisions of
Standards S3 and S4 of the Development Control Design Policy,
Guidance and Standards 2015 in terms of access to basement
levels and aisle width. The proposal also runs counter to the
provisions of policy P32 and P46 in terms of the minimum floor
area for residential unit and lack of refuse room. The proposal
therefore also runs counter to the Urban Objective 3 of the
Strategic Plan for Environment and Development which aims to
protect and enhance the character and amenity of urban areas.

(6) The proposal does not comply with the provisions of Legal Notice
227 of 2016: Development Planning (Health and Sanitary)
Regulations, 2016, in terms of dimensions of the backyard,
structures within the internal yards and sizing of apertures.

(7) The proposed development does not ensure an accessible
environment for all its users and visitors. The proposal therefore
runs counter to policy P11 of the Development Control Design
Policy, Guidance and Standards 2015 and to Urban Objective 4
of the Strategic Plan for Environment and Development, which
aim for the integration of the requirements of people with
special needs in the design of buildings and facilities.”

llli I-esponenti hassew ruhhom aggravati mid-decizjoni tar-rifjut u
jixtiequ jinterponu umli appell quddiem dan it-Tribunal;
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